
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
Date and Time :- Monday 13 November 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 
Membership:- Councillors Browne, C. Carter, Z. Collingham, Cusworth 

(Chair), and Pitchley (Vice-Chair) 
Contact Natasha Aucott, Governance Advisor 

Natasha.aucott@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 12 September 2023 and approve them as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

 
5. The One Adoption South Yorkshire Annual Report Update (Pages 11 - 48) 

 
 To receive an update on the One Adoption South Yorkshire Annual Report. 
 
6. The Fostering Service Annual Report 2022-2023 Update (Pages 49 - 82) 

 
 To receive an update on the Fostering Service Annual Report for the period of 

2022-2023. 



 
 
7. The Fostering Rotherham Plan 2023-2028 (Pages 83 - 109) 

 
 To receive an update on the draft Fostering Rotherham Plan 2023-2028. 
 
8. The Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer Update (Pages 111 - 123) 

 
 To receive an update on the Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer. 
 
9. The Leaving Care Action Plan Update (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
 To receive an update on the draft Leaving Care Action Plan. 
 
10. Urgent Business  
  

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

 
11. Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on Tuesday 
12th December, commencing at 4:00 p.m in Rotherham Town Hall.  

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 12/09/23 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Tuesday 12 September 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Cusworth (in the Chair); Councillors Browne and Z. Collingham. 
 
Also in attendance:-  Lynda Briggs, Nicola Curley, Laura Gough, Monica Green, Jo 
Hacking, Justine Hirst, Tina Hohn, Joanne McCartan, Jane Wood and Cathryn 
Woodward. 
 
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Pitchley, Lisa 
Duvalle and Anne Hawke.  

  
93.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pitchley, Lisa 

Duvalle, and Anne Hawke. 
  

94.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th June, 2023, 
were agreed as a true record. 
 
It was noted that the Looked After Council’s Summer Festival had taken 
place and been a great success despite the weather.  Some learning had 
been taken away from the day and considered for next year’s event. 
  

95.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
  

96.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of any press 
or members of the public. 
  

97.    FOSTERING RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION  
 

 Monica Green, Assistant Director Children’s Services, gave a brief verbal 
update on the current position with regard to the recruitment and retention 
of foster carers. 
 
In the last year, the Authority would show a net gain (approximately 12) in 
the number of foster carers with a high proportion of foster carers 
transferring from IFAs. 
 
 
 
 
The Chair reported that the Cabinet Member Working Group was 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 12/09/23 2 

ongoing; once the work had been completed it would be reported to the 
Panel. 
 
Resolved:-  That the update be noted. 
  

98.    THE REVIEW OF FOSTERING PANEL  
 

 Monica Green, Assistant Director Children’s Services, gave a verbal 
update on the review of the Fostering Panel which had been very positive 
finding that the Panel was very effective and well attended. 
 
There was a small number of recommendations one of which was that the 
Panel Advisor be paid accordingly.  This was currently being considered 
by the Directorate Leadership Team.   
 
There was also no legal requirement for Elected Members to sit on the 
Panel.  Members had continued to be part of the membership during 
recent years to retain oversight, however, it was a huge time commitment.  
The Corporate Parenting Panel/Board was to increase its number of 
meetings with Elected Members encouraged to participate. 
 
A meeting was to take place with the Assistant Director Legal Services to 
discuss the Fostering Panel as well as others and how they linked 
operationally.  Consideration will be given to asking Internal Audit to 
review it and submitted to the Audit Committee. 
 
Resolved:-  That the update be noted. 
  

99.    PERFORMANCE ON A PAGE  
 

 Cathryn Woodward, Performance and Business Intelligence Manager, 
presented the submitted report which provided a summary of performance 
for Key Indicators across Looked After Children Services for Quarter 1 
2023/24.  It also included a summary of Service performance in 
comparison to the same period in 2022/23 and trend data, graphical 
analysis and the latest benchmarking data against national and statistical 
neighbour averages (where possible).  The following was outlined:- 
 
• The number of children entering care was slightly lower than the 

previous year 
• 92.1% of eligible Looked after Children had an up-to-date plan. This 

was a slight decrease on the year’s performance, with the aimed 
target being 95% 

• 77.1% of placements were family based, this was a 2.9% decrease on 
last year. 

• 67.8% of Looked after Children were in a stable placement for 2 or 
more years, this was slightly higher than the previous year 
 
 

• There were currently 112 in-house foster families, with 3 new 

Page 4



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 12/09/23 

approvals throughout the year. There had been 2 de-registrations, 5 
less than last year 

• It was noted that 10 Looked after Children were known to the Youth 
Justice Team. 

• 7 children had been adopted, which was a decrease by one 
compared to the same period in the previous year 

• The overall percentage of Looked after Children who had an initial 
health assessment within timescale had decreased in comparison to 
the previous year and 82.7% had up-to-date health assessments 

• Dental assessments had improved compared to the previous year - 
80.2% (improvement of 8.1%)  

• 91.8% of reviews were completed within the timescale set, this was a 
slight reduction to the previous year. 94.4% of visits were up-to-date 
and within timescales of the national minimum standard 

• At the end of quarter four, there were 331 young people in the care 
leavers cohort which showed an increase of 29  

• 78.9% of care leavers had an up-to-date pathway plan at the end of 
the quarter and 96.1% of care leavers were in suitable 
accommodation. 71.9% of care leavers were in education, 
employment, and training 

• 54 young people had been discharged from care at the end of quarter 
1, down 3 on the previous year 

 
Tina Hohn, Virtual School Head Teacher, reported that, because 
educationally they measured on an academic term, the outputs could 
sometimes be slightly different when they were captured.  The Virtual 
School had 2 levels as their plans ran
[...]
  A bespoke support package was in place during a very 
vulnerable young person’s transition which assisted staff to 
consider what was a complaint vs what was an allegation 

  The lead LADO in Rotherham and Sheffield had provided joint 
training with Assemblies of God Churches across South Yorkshire 
in November 2022 

  Attendance at regular networking meetings with LADO staff from 
South Yorkshire as well as regional meetings with Yorkshire and 
Humberside 

  Continued links with Yorkshire Sport Foundation and Diocesan 
Safeguarding to support safe practice 

 
Resolved:-  That the presentation and the 2022/23 annual report be 
noted. 
  

103.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to report. 
  

104.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

Page 9



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 12/09/23 8 

 
 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 13th November, 

2023, commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Page 10



One Adoption
South Yorkshire

A N N U A L  R E P O R T
F O R  2 0 2 2 / 2 0 2 3

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



FOREWORD
This is the second Annual Report from One Adoption South Yorkshire. We 

are very proud to share with you all we have achieved in our second year of 

operation.

Our second year has been one of development and growth, building on 

learning and observation from year one. Much has been achieved. Key 

personnel have moved into key development posts. The new Panel structure 

has been consolidated, and with the help of our excellent Panel Chairs and 

Panel Advisers has begun to function effectively across all four areas. We 

are one of the few RAAs nationally which have returned to actual adoption 

panels, and we believe that actually coming together once again to make 

such important decisions in children’s and adopters’ lives is a real 

achievement in a post-pandemic world. 

The compact geography and the easy transport links across South Yorkshire 

support close, actual working, across the four local teams and work very
[...]
 this can be only speculative.

Covid and the delays in the Courts, including the delays linked to the Somerset

judgement are believed to be a significant feature as this has slowed down the

adoption process right across the country. Many children have ultimately either been

placed with relatives following lengthy assessments or have remained in care for so

long that they are now considered too old to be adopted and are likely to remain in

long-term foster care. More children are now being placed subject to Special

Guardianship Orders rather than Adoption Orders, the crossover point came at the

end of 2018. However, in the last two years under Covid there has been a decline in

the number of both SGOs and Adoption Orders being made. This is believed to be

due to the reduction in Court activity. (See graph below)

Page 28



These graphs show local

activity in recent years in

respect of both SGOs and

Adoption Orders and

indicate significant variation

across the four LAs and also

significant highs and lows in

the number of both.

National data would suggest

that the percentage of

Permanence Orders made is

currently around 57% SGOs

and 43% Adoption Orders

but the overall number made

each year of both has

dropped  since the start of

the Pandemic. The concern is

that children have been remaining in care due to the delays in the courts and the

challenges to services in progressing care plans during the period of the pandemic.

Page 29



The original Business Case for One Adoption South Yorkshire set a target of 154

children adopted per year, although this was a relatively arbitrary figure, based on

levels of adoption across South Yorkshire in previous years including a ‘stretch’

target. The RAA can only find placements for the children the local authorities ask it

to find placements for, so together we need to explore whether the recent downturn

in numbers reflects a permanent change in practice or is just a reflection of the

impact of the 
[...]
it new adopters and at the last Board meeting in

March 2023 it was agreed that OASY would employ a half-time

Communications and Marketing Officer on a one-year basis to pilot a more

focused approach.

By August 2022 the three Service Managers were in post and this structure has

paid off significantly in that we now have identified leads in each of the three

operational areas as well as all 4 geographical areas to bring the 4 teams

together to deliver high quality consistent services across the RAA. By June

2023 we are well on the way to delivering fully joined up services and the 2

temporary service manager posts will be recruited to permanently by August

2023.

Preparation training for adopters had been a joint South Yorkshire undertaking

for several years before the RAA came into being, but the RAA is now able to

deliver a comprehensive programme of training to adopters at both pre and

post adoption levels. The training programme is delivered by practitioners from

all 4 teams working together and the RAA is able to ensure a consistent

experience wherever an adopter might live in South Yorkshire.

Adoption Panels across South Yorkshire now operate as RAA Adoption Panels

with a consistent approach across all four authorities. There are four panels

per month, one based in each local authority and administered by the local

business support team and considering a mixture of matches between children

and adopters and new adopters for approval. The RAA was established with

no central administrative support for Panels as the intention was that each

local authority would continue to support their local adoption team with their

usual in-house business support offer. This has proved a challenge since

becoming a RAA, as we have to provide a consistent service wherever the

Panel is taking place and different teams previously had different practices. 

Page 43



The appointment of the RAA Business Manager in August 2022 has made a

significant contributio
[...]
 needs of children across all services. Nevertheless, the

managers, the practitioners, the adopters and the partners of the new RAA have

made a fantastic effort to make the new agency a success and we are well on

target to implement the 3-year development plan and meet the needs of the

partner agencies and South Yorkshire children who need adoptive families into

the future.

Page 48



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Rotherham Fostering Service 
 
 

Annual Report 
 
 

2022/23 
 

1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 
  

Page 49 Agenda Item 6

http://rmbcintranet/
https://www.fosteringrotherham.com/


2 

1. Introduction  
 
This report is an annual report that provides an overview of the business and activity 
within Rotherham Borough Council’s Fostering Service in 2022/23. 

 
The report provides performance and activity data on the service, reports on the 
activity and functioning of the Fostering Panel, and details service developments that 
have occurred in the year and those that are planned moving into 2023/24. 
 
Local and National Context 
 
The following statistics give the context coming into the start of 2022/23 to provide an 
understanding of the circumstances the service is working in during this reporting 
period. 

An area for concern is that the demand for foster carers is rising due to increasing 
numbers of children in care, however approved fostering places have decreased by 
5% since 2018 to 74,660 in England as of March 2022. The demand nationally for 
foster carers has increased by 11% whilst fostering households have only increased 
by 2%. (Source DfE). The number of children in care reached just over 82,000 in the 
UK as of March 2022 – up 2% on the previous year and continuing the increase seen 
in recent years. The rate of looked-after children increased from 67 per 10,000 children 
as of March 2021 to 70 per 10,000 children as of March 2022 (Source: DfE).  

In Rotherham, the rate of children in care (per 10,000 children under 18) as of the en
[...]
therham Service 
The day-to-day management of the fostering service is the responsibility of the 
fostering management team. These team managers report to the fostering service 
manager, the head of service for Looked After Children, the children’s social care 
service assistant director, Rotherham’s children’s social care service director. As the 
fostering service is a local authority council service it is also accountable to the 
council’s cabinet. The fostering service provide regular updates to the senior 
management team and the corporate parenting panel.  

The fostering service in Rotherham comprises of three teams; ‘Recruitment Team’; 
which focuses on the recruitment and assessment of prospective foster carers; and 
two ‘Supervisory Teams’ which focus on the support and supervision of mainstream 
foster carers as well as our carers offering more specialist care including carers 
providing short break care for disabled children, Private Fostering and Connected 
Carers, and the Mockingbird Project.  
 
In line with the regulations, the service has a Fostering Panel chaired by a skilled, 
independent, and experienced social work professional. The Panel considers and 
makes recommendations about the suitability of foster carer applicants and existing 
foster carers’ ongoing terms of approval and are advised about foster carers leaving 
the agency. The service also employs a panel advisor who is a suitably experienced 
social worker with a strong knowledge and background in fostering and who also 
supports with service development across the whole service. 
 
An overview of the service structure can be seen in the figure below: 

 

Page 56



9 

 
The level of experience, expertise, and stability of staff in the fostering service is a 
strength. It enables the service to build strong relationships with foster carers, 
children’s social workers, as well as other parts of the organisation and partners.  
 
The Fostering Rotherham service is also committed to a 
[...]
 
courses or e-learning) 

o 221 individual carers attended/completed learning activity.  
o Carers continue to appreciate the blended approach to learning activities 

– virtual face to face and E learning. The extended provision and range 
of e-learning continues to prove invaluable in meeting development 
courses for carers who find it difficult to access the more traditional face-
to-face provision.  

o There is a strong link with the Rotherham Therapeutic Team and the 
Virtual School which allows us to support carers to attend training 
delivered by these teams. 

o Carers tell us that their highlights are courses delivered by care 
experienced adults (Through the Kids Eyes, Impact of Sibling 
Separation) and those courses delivered by trainers who are also foster 
carers themselves such as the Men who Foster session.  

o New courses for this year have included LGBTQ+ awareness and 
Transgender awareness which has been commissioned in from a local 
charity in Sheffield due to the increasing number of our young people 
who were able to tell us that they identified in this group. In consultation 
with carers and the fostering team new courses Teenage Attachment, 
Fuelling Little Tums and Grief and loss were also introduced which were 
well received.  

Page 79



32 

o There is a good balance in most accessed courses between practical 
fostering practice matters such as first aid and recording, and matters 
related to supporting the emotional and behavioural development of 
children. Most highly attended courses were First Aid, Recording and 
Safer Care and other popular courses were: 

  CCE 
  Drugs and Alcohol awareness 
  Sexual health 
  E safety 
  LADO 
  Teenage Attachment  
  FASD 

 
 

5. Key Challenges, Developments, Targets and Actions for 
2023/24 

The recruitment and retention of foster carers is a challenging task, and the Rotherham 
Fostering Service recognises that importance of this. Over the year lots of work has 
been undertaken to review
[...]
at the current skills levels available fit with what we need as a 
service. Included in this a review of how we support new foster carers to enter 
the service at skills levels beyond level 1. 

 
 

Page 81



34 

6. Going Forward 
The fostering service will continue to report progress to the Corporate Parenting Panel 
and Rotherham’s Senior Leadership Team.  

The Fostering Rotherham service continue to be ambitious in its plans to recruit and 
retain more local authority foster carers to increase placement choice for its children 
in care and meet sufficiency plans.  

From feedback from children and young people, carers, and wider partners, we know 
we are making a difference but aim to be excellent. To achieve this, we intend to 
continually think creatively, and develop and implement service improvements that will 
result in the highest quality foster care. This will be backed by a strong and forward-
thinking communications and campaign plan for recruitment, which together will work 
to ensure Rotherham’s children in care have the best start in life, experience safe and 
positive care, and can achieve their full potential. 

 

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 The One Adoption South Yorkshire Annual Report Update
	6 The Fostering Service Annual Report 2022-2023 Update
	7 The Fostering Rotherham Plan 2023-2028
	8 The Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer Update
	9 The Leaving Care Action Plan Update





Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Monday 13 November 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Cusworth (in the Chair); Councillors Z. Collingham. 
 
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Pitchley, Councillor 
Griffin and Nicola Curley. 
 
  
106.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved: - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 

September 2023, were agreed as a correct record. 

  
107.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no personal interests declared. 

  
108.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Minutes 111 (The Fostering Rotherham Plan 2023-2028),112 (The 

Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer Update) and 113 (The Leaving Care 

Action Plan Update) were exempt from the press and public. The Chair 

moved the following resolution:- That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 

1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 

including the authority holding that information). 

 

Resolved: - That members of the press and public be excluded for these 

items. 

 
 
 
 
 
  



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 2 

109.    THE ONE ADOPTION SOUTH YORKSHIRE ANNUAL REPORT 
UPDATE  
 

 The Head of Service for One Adoption South Yorkshire provided an 

update to the panel on the One Adoption South Yorkshire Annual Report 

and outlined the following: 

 

 One Adoption South Yorkshire was established three years ago, 

and the report provided an update on the second year 2022-2023. 

 The agency was split into four services, work had been completed 

to ensure the four services provided a consistent and cohesive 

service. 

 It was a challenging year for the organisation, 57 adopters were 

recruited during this period with a target set of 90. Pre-pandemic 

levels were much higher and were within the target set, however it 

was noted that the cost-of-living crisis had an impact on the 

number of adopters recruited throughout this period. 

 The current position was that the number of adopters had risen this 

year so far, with far more enquiries received in comparison to the 

period of 2022-2023. The level of children requiring placements 

had also increased.  

 It was highlighted that there was a shortage of adopters nationally, 

this was a challenge for the organisation.  

 The agency had improved the process of assessing, recruiting, 

approving, and matching potential adopters, this was now a faster 

process with children being placed immediately in most cases.  

 

The Chair thanked the Head of Service from One Adoption South 

Yorkshire for the presentation and invited questions. This led to the 

following points being raised during discussions: 

 

 When the agency was established as a partnership agency across 

South Yorkshire, it was agreed that each local authority would 

provide a level of funding equivalent to the amount of money they 



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 

were spending on adoption at that point in time. It was advised that 

the funding levels would remain until December 2025, when the 

current agreement would come to an end. Throughout the period of 

2021-2022, an amount of £100,000 was retained to purpose the 

underspend, this money was used to purchase a recording system 

for the organisation. A proportion of the underspend, £150,000, 

was also retained by the agency to create a financial buffer. Any 

underspend at the end of December 2025 would be divided up and 

returned to the local authorities, this would be proportionate to the 

amount that each local authority provided at the start of the 

process. The money returned to each local authority would go back 

into their Children and Young People’s Service (CYPS) budget and 

it would be the service’s decision on how to spend the returned 

money.  

 In relation to the enquiry stage, there was a high level of adopters 

that decided not to progress their application further after making 

initial enquiries and before the registration stage. To mitigate this, 

the Senior Management Team (SMT) within the agency had 

suggested that the agency arrange for adopters to engage with 

potential adopters, at the earliest stage possible. This would 

provide an opportunity for potential adopters to find out more from 

adopters with lived experience at an early stage. 

 The data within the report showed that there was a higher level of 

adopters leaving the agency, this was because of the cost-of-living 

crisis.  

 The judiciary were very wary in relation to adoption and often 

provided time limits to local authorities. An example was provided 

of a judge that decided if the child in question was not adopted 

within six months, they should remain in long-term fostering. It was 

advised that there was often a misconception in the judiciary that 

children were unable to have contact with their birth family if they 

were adopted. This often influenced the decision of judges, to 

choose the option of long-term fostering rather than adoption. The 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 4 

agency was working with the judiciary to ensure there was a better 

understanding of contact with birth families. 

 It was advised there were rare occasions where children were 

returned after an Early Permanence Placement (EPP) had been 

agreed. To mitigate this, the agency was working with early 

placements to ensure there was a suitable level of resilience.  

 In relation to the A2 Indicator within the report, it was advised that 

the Service Manager for One Adoption South Yorkshire would meet 

with the Service Manager for Fostering Residential, to complete a 

lesson learned approach to ensure any potential improvements 

were identified. 

 It was advised that each local authority area in South Yorkshire 

were very similar statistically, with all four local authorities recruiting 

a similar number of adopters and requiring a similar number of 

placements. 

 It would be possible to include the breakdown of ethnicities for the 

dataset provided within the report.  

  
110.    THE FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 UPDATE  

 
 The Service Manager for Fostering Residential provided an update to the 

panel on the Fostering Service Annual Report 2022-2023 and outlined the 

following: 

 

 The report provided a summary of the strategy in place during the 

timescale the report covered. During this time the service was 

struggling to recruit foster carers, as a result the service developed 

ideas to attract more foster carers. It was advised that the 

pandemic and cost-of-living crisis had impacted the number of 

foster carers recruited. 

 The service had collated feedback during this period from foster 

carers on their experiences, to identify potential areas for 

improvement. 

 The service had identified that there was a requirement to return to 



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 

place-based marketing and some good examples were provided of 

how new foster carers were recruited through events such as the 

Rotherham Show. 

 There had been an increase in fees and allowances for foster 

carers during this period, which had improved the competitiveness 

of the local authority within the market, in relation to the recruitment 

and retention offer.  

 There had been a return of face-to-face events, an example was 

provided of the foster carer’s celebration event. There had also 

been an increase in support groups for foster carers, due to an 

increase in isolation during the pandemic. It was recognised that 

buddying schemes were very important for potential foster carers. 

 It was advised that the Pathways to Care Budget was unique to 

Rotherham and was available for a variety of purposes. An 

example was provided of how room adaptations could be 

completed for potential or existing foster carers, to create further 

provision for fostering. 

 The number of foster carers that were approved during this period 

was higher than the previous year, with recruitment also further 

increasing this year to date. 

 There were pledges provided by directorates on what they could 

assist with, in relation to the recruitment and retention of foster 

carers, as a result there had been more advertising. 

 There had been a decrease during this period of people who 

downloaded the information guide on fostering and then continued 

to the enquiry stage. However, it was noted that this number was 

still at a good level compared to other local authorities.  

 There had been a focus on the retention of foster carers during this 

period, this had resulted in a decrease in de-registrations of foster 

carers. In relation to the data regarding the length of time people 

fostered before de-registering from the service, there was 36% of 

people who fostered for two years or less before de-registering.  

The data captured on de-registrations had been used to inform the 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 6 

Retention Strategy. 

 A high-level overview was provided on the number of children in 

care and placement stability, disruption, and planned endings. It 

was evident during this period that a strong focus was required on 

placement stability and disruption. It was noted that the service was 

now in a strong position to work towards stabilising placements. 

The reasons for unplanned endings were discussed, it was advised 

that the challenging behaviours of young people, the wellbeing of 

foster carers and matching were identified reasons. These areas of 

focus would be strengthened within the Fostering Plan. 

 There was a report produced by the Fostering Panel, which 

provided an insight into the good quality of work the Panel were 

seeing, it was evident that the quality of assessments was 

improving and fostering assessments were very strong. 

 

The Chair thanked the Service Manager for Fostering Residential for the 

presentation and invited questions. This led to the following points being 

raised during discussions: 

 

 A comprehensive wellbeing offer had been developed which 

included a drop-in session for foster carers where they could 

check-in in a safe environment. The wellbeing offer was in its 

infancy and would be further developed in due course. 

 There had been an increase in Independent Fostering Agency 

transfers. 

  
111.    THE FOSTERING ROTHERHAM PLAN 2023-2028  

 
 The Chair advised that as the item contained restricted information and as 

resolved in Minute 108, that the Panel would go into private session for 

the consideration of this item. 

 

The Head of Service for Looked After Children provided an update to the 

panel on the Fostering Rotherham Plan 2023-2028, this outlined the 



7 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 

following: 

 

 An overview of recruitment, retention, and improvement work. 

 An overview of the vision aims and objectives of the service. 

 The local context. 

 The local authority’s ambition for fostering. 

 The action plan relating to Fostering Rotherham would be 

refreshed on an annual basis. 

 Future priorities were discussed which would ensure continuously 

improvement for the service and the best offer for children in care 

and foster carers. 

  
112.    THE ROTHERHAM CARE LEAVERS LOCAL OFFER UPDATE  

 
 The Chair advised that as the item contained restricted information and as 

resolved in Minute 108, that the Panel would go into private session for 

the consideration of this item. 

 

The Head of Service for Looked After Children provided an update to the 

panel on the Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer and outlined the 

following: 

 

 A high-level overview of the Rotherham Care Leavers Local Offer. 

  
113.    THE LEAVING CARE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
 The Chair advised that as the item contained restricted information and as 

resolved in Minute 108, that the Panel would go into private session for 

the consideration of this item. 

 

The Head of Service for Looked After Children provided an update to the 

panel on the Leaving Care Action Plan and outlined the following: 

 

 The action plan focused on the priorities of the Leaving Care 

Service, this included strengthening relationships, training and 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/11/23 8 

development and the local offer in relation to housing options. 

  
114.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There was no urgent business to consider. 

  
115.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 Resolved: - That the next meeting be held on 12 December 2023, 

commencing at 4.00 p.m. to be held in the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. 
 


